third parties as part of the Shortfall Offer. The Shortfall Offer will only be available

where there is a Shortfall between applications received from Eligible

Shareholders and the number of Shares proposed to be issued under the Rights

Issue Offer.

Allocation of the Shortfall Shares will be at the discretion of the Underwriters, in

consultation with the Board, and will otherwise be subject to the terms of the

Underwriting Agreement, details of which are set out in Section 9.1.1.

The Underwriters note that no Shares will be issued to an applicant under this

Prospectus or via the Shortfall Offer if the issue of Shares would contravene the

takeover prohibition in section 606 of the Corporations Act. Similarly, no Shares will

be issued via the Shortfall Offer to any related parties of the Company.

4.1.5 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders in the Rights Issue Offer

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Rights Issue Offer,

following completion of the Offers their holdings are likely to be diluted by

approximately 60% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue

as at the date of this Prospectus).

5429-01/3168747_1  26

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the

holdings of Shareholders:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Rights Issue

Offer

Holdings if

Rights Issue

Offer not

taken Up

% post

Offers

Shareholder 1 100,000,000 8.07% 100,000,000 100,000,000  3.18%

Shareholder 2 50,000,000 4.04% 50,000,000 50,000,000  1.59%

Shareholder 3 15,000,000 1.21% 15,000,000 15,000,000  0.48%

Shareholder 4 4,000,000 0.32% 4,000,000 4,000,000  0.13%

Shareholder 5 500,000 0.04% 500,000 500,000  0.02%

Notes:

1. Assumes full subscription under the Rights Issue Offer and the Placement Offer.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the

Underwriting and Shortfall Offer.

4.1.6 Freefire’s interest and effect on control

As set out in further detail in Section 9.2.5, major Shareholder Freefire (an entity

controlled by Mr Sam Chan, a director of the Company) has agreed to pay for

part of its Entitlement by way of offsetting the application monies in respect of

[…]

the period 27,095  27,097  130,560

5429-01/3168747_1  58

6.5 Historical and Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

The table below details the Consolidated Historical Statement of Financial Position

of the Company as at 30 June 2022, extracted from the audited financial

statements, and the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of the Company

as at that date.

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position represents the audited

statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2022 adjusted for

the subsequent events and pro forma transactions outlined in Section 6.6.2 below.

It should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial Information.

6.6 Notes to the Financial Information

6.6.1 Historical Statement of Financial Position

The Historical Statement of Financial Position of the Company detailed above has

been extracted without adjustment from the audited consolidated financial

statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2022.

CGN

Subsequent

events

Pro forma

adjustments Pro forma

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-22 30-Jun-22

$ $ $ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6.6.4 130,560 1,065,000 11,688,444 12,884,004

Trade and other receivables 277,059  -  - 277,059

Total current assets 407,619 1,065,000 11,688,444 13,161,063

Non current assets

Other financial assets 64,831  -  - 64,831

Explroation and evaluation 987,819  -  - 987,819

Plant and equipment 6.6.5 210,596 (210,596)  -  -

Right-of-use assets  -  -  -  -

Total non current assets 1,263,246 (210,596)  - 1,052,650

Total assets 1,670,865 854,404 11,688,444 14,213,713

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,675,170  -  - 2,675,170

Related party payables 1,758,107  -  - 1,758,107

Interest bearing liabilites 6.6.6 13,776,771 1,849,362 (9,989,362) 5,636,771

Lease liabilities 113,369  -  - 113,369

Total current liabilities 18,323,417 1,849,362 (9,989,362) 10,183,417

Total liabilities 18,323,417 1,849,362 (9,989,362) 10,183,417

Net assets (16,652,552) (994,958) 21,677,806 4,030,296

Equity

Contributed equity 6.6.7 75,178,398  - 21,908,337 97,086,735

Reserves (2,933,759)  -  - (2,933,759)

Accumulated losses 6.6.8 (88,897,191) (994,958) (230,531) (90,122,680)

Total equity (16,652,552) (994,958) 21,677,806 4,030,296

5429-01/3168747_1  59

6.6.2 Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been compiled by extracting

the Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at

30 June 2022 and reflecting the Directors’ pro forma adjustments for the impact

of the following subsequent events and other transactions which are proposed to

occur immediately before or following completion of the Offers.

The following pro forma adjustments have been made in relation to events

subsequent to 30 June 2022:

(a) the drawdown of $1,065,000 in debt of a $2,000,000 loan facility